Clark County Cemetery Commission March 14, 2006

The Clark County Cemetery Commission met on March 14, 2006 in a public meeting room at the Sellersburg Police Station. Members present at the meeting were Dan Johnson, President, David Abbott, Vice President and Treasure, Secretary Theresa James and Member Lois Mauk. Member Tamzy Meuier was not present at the meeting.

President Dan Johnson called the meeting to order and called for a reading of the minutes of the previous meeting. Secretary Theresa James read the minutes aloud. The minutes were accepted as read.

President Johnson reported that he sent the year-end report to the State.

David Abbott made a motion to keep the same officers as the previous year. Lois Mauk seconded the motion and it passed 3-0-1 with an abstention by Dan Johnson.

The Treasurers report was given with the same balance of three hundred twenty dollars and twenty-one cents (\$320.21). The Treasurer's report was accepted as read.

In old business President Johnson reported that on Thursday, March 16, 2006 at one thirty in the afternoon the Dils family remains would be reentered at the Walnut Ridge Cemetery. Also, on Saturday March 18, 2006 a twenty minute service would be held at the site.

President Johnson gave special mention of thanks for the Clark County Commissioner and Mr. Moore, Attorney for the Commissioners. President Johnson reported that Mr. Moore assured him that in case of a lawsuit against the Cemetery Commission, Mr. Moore, as County Attorney, would be legal Council for the Cemetery Commission.

In new business, it was planned to request that the Boy Scouts paint the fence at the McClentoch Cemetery. Lois agreed to ask Dale Popp to donate the paint for the project.

At the suggestion of David Abbott, the members planned to have a Cemetery Commission Booth at the "Autumn on the River Festival" October 21st and 22nd 2006.

Betty Johnson suggested that the Cemetery Commission put together a form letter to send to developers when they start a new development.

Respectfully Submitted,

Theresa James, Secretary